

## II. Macroeconomic accounting systems

### 4. National income \*

Period	seasonally adjusted +									
	Gross national income (GNP) 1 (R)		National income		Compensation of employees (residents) 1,2 (R)			Entrepreneurial and property income 1,3 (R)		
	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	% of national income	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	% of national income
2007 Q1	629.028	1.6	465.088	1.2	297.781	0.9	64.0	167.307	1.9	36.0
2007 Q2	630.685	0.3	462.155	-0.6	300.091	0.8	64.9	162.064	-3.1	35.1
2007 Q3	634.395	0.6	466.239	0.9	301.969	0.6	64.8	164.270	1.4	35.2
2007 Q4	641.737	1.2	473.669	1.6	304.596	0.9	64.3	169.073	2.9	35.7
2008 Q1	641.512	-0.0	473.476	-0.0	308.908	1.4	65.2	164.568	-2.7	34.8
2008 Q2	650.735	1.4	476.917	0.7	311.880	1.0	65.4	165.037	0.3	34.6
2008 Q3	643.723	-1.1	468.936	-1.7	313.873	0.6	66.9	155.063	-6.0	33.1
2008 Q4	634.695	-1.4	460.148	-1.9	316.556	0.9	68.8	143.592	-7.4	31.2
2009 Q1	615.287	-3.1	444.130	-3.5	313.897	-0.8	70.7	130.233	-9.3	29.3
2009 Q2	617.194	0.3	443.912	-0.0	312.997	-0.3	70.5	130.915	0.5	29.5
2009 Q3	630.444	2.1	455.521	2.6	314.919	0.6	69.1	140.602	7.4	30.9
2009 Q4	637.948	1.2	461.757	1.4	316.214	0.4	68.5	145.543	3.5	31.5
2010 Q1	637.430	-0.1	466.911	1.1	319.260	1.0	68.4	147.651	1.4	31.6
2010 Q2	649.252	1.9	470.561	0.8	322.052	0.9	68.4	148.509	0.6	31.6
2010 Q3	659.162	1.5	478.674	1.7	325.437	1.1	68.0	153.237	3.2	32.0
2010 Q4	669.996	1.6	488.947	2.1	328.662	1.0	67.2	160.285	4.6	32.8
2011 Q1	682.055	1.8	500.020	2.3	333.515	1.5	66.7	166.505	3.9	33.3
2011 Q2	686.160	0.6	498.666	-0.3	337.357	1.2	67.7	161.309	-3.1	32.3
2011 Q3	696.877	1.6	508.236	1.9	339.361	0.6	66.8	168.875	4.7	33.2
2011 Q4	697.442	0.1	509.157	0.2	341.963	0.8	67.2	167.194	-1.0	32.8
2012 Q1	701.687	0.6	512.301	0.6	346.364	1.3	67.6	165.937	-0.8	32.4
2012 Q2	698.397	-0.5	506.175	-1.2	350.977	1.3	69.3	155.198	-6.5	30.7
2012 Q3	704.463	0.9	509.822	0.7	352.987	0.6	69.2	156.835	1.1	30.8
2012 Q4	706.633	0.3	511.461	0.3	355.561	0.7	69.5	155.900	-0.6	30.5
2013 Q1	702.815	-0.5	510.310	-0.2	356.796	0.3	69.9	153.514	-1.5	30.1
2013 Q2	721.164	2.6	524.861	2.9	360.138	0.9	68.6	164.723	7.3	31.4
2013 Q3	725.142	0.6	524.611	-0.0	363.443	0.9	69.3	161.168	-2.2	30.7
2013 Q4	727.328	0.3	526.992	0.5	366.233	0.8	69.5	160.759	-0.3	30.5
2014 Q1	737.039	1.3	538.255	2.1	371.515	1.4	69.0	166.740	3.7	31.0
2014 Q2	742.071	0.7	539.181	0.2	374.337	0.8	69.4	164.844	-1.1	30.6
2014 Q3	750.957	1.2	546.296	1.3	377.530	0.9	69.1	168.766	2.4	30.9
2014 Q4	756.015	0.7	549.568	0.6	380.569	0.8	69.2	168.999	0.1	30.8
2015 Q1	760.913	0.6	555.124	1.0	384.369	1.0	69.2	170.755	1.0	30.8
2015 Q2	766.994	0.8	556.763	0.3	390.056	1.5	70.1	166.707	-2.4	29.9
2015 Q3	781.018	1.8	568.977	2.2	393.217	0.8	69.1	175.760	5.4	30.9
2015 Q4	786.218	0.7	571.891	0.5	397.171	1.0	69.4	174.720	-0.6	30.6
2016 Q1	790.756	0.6	577.393	1.0	400.661	0.9	69.4	176.732	1.2	30.6
2016 Q2	807.999	2.2	591.313	2.4	403.759	0.8	68.3	187.554	6.1	31.7
2016 Q3	803.284	-0.6	586.285	-0.9	407.823	1.0	69.6	178.462	-4.8	30.4
2016 Q4	810.466	0.9	590.513	0.7	412.810	1.2	69.9	177.703	-0.4	30.1
2017 Q1	824.922	1.8	602.799	2.1	417.412	1.1	69.2	185.387	4.3	30.8
2017 Q2	830.155	0.6	604.894	0.3	422.001	1.1	69.8	182.893	-1.3	30.2
2017 Q3	839.465	1.1	615.719	1.8	425.668	0.9	69.1	190.051	3.9	30.9
2017 Q4	850.464	1.3	620.828	0.8	431.236	1.3	69.5	189.592	-0.2	30.5
2018 Q1	857.722	0.9	626.721	0.9	436.109	1.1	69.6	190.612	0.5	30.4
2018 Q2	871.659	1.6	636.760	1.6	441.312	1.2	69.3	195.448	2.5	30.7
2018 Q3	866.829	-0.6	632.691	-0.6	446.476	1.2	70.6	186.215	-4.7	29.4
2018 Q4	882.700	1.8	642.984	1.6	450.117	0.8	70.0	192.867	3.6	30.0
2019 Q1	894.551	1.3	651.772	1.4	457.346	1.6	70.2	194.426	0.8	29.8
2019 Q2	897.017	0.3	653.235	0.2	463.363	1.3	70.9	189.872	-2.3	29.1
2019 Q3	905.381	0.9	661.471	1.3	468.008	1.0	70.8	193.463	1.9	29.2
2019 Q4	907.178	0.2	656.367	-0.8	467.599	-0.1	71.2	188.768	-2.4	28.8
2020 Q1	898.524	-1.0	652.811	-0.5	470.572	0.6	72.1	182.239	-3.5	27.9
2020 Q2	820.792	-8.7	599.424	-8.2	449.642	-4.4	75.0	149.782	-17.8	25.0
2020 Q3	879.811	7.2	650.456	8.5	464.044	3.2	71.3	186.412	24.5	28.7
2020 Q4	901.790	2.5	662.980	1.9	469.354	1.1	70.8	193.626	3.9	29.2
2021 Q1	903.570	0.2	669.935	1.0	467.737	-0.3	69.8	202.198	4.4	30.2
2021 Q2	926.812	2.6	688.312	2.7	473.277	1.2	68.8	215.035	6.3	31.2
2021 Q3	954.357	3.0	697.369	1.3	485.843	2.7	69.7	211.526	-1.6	30.3
2021 Q4	972.056	1.9	713.675	2.3	491.402	1.1	68.9	222.273	5.1	31.1
2022 Q1	989.938	1.8	709.983	-0.5	499.342	1.6	70.3	210.641	-5.2	29.7
2022 Q2	999.250	0.9	714.358	0.6	499.454	0.0	69.9	214.904	2.0	30.1
2022 Q3	1,008.555	0.9	726.699	1.7	506.599	1.4	69.7	220.100	2.4	30.3
2022 Q4	1,029.857	2.1	739.888	1.8	518.168	2.3	70.0	221.720	0.7	30.0
2023 Q1	1,058.373	2.8	760.732	2.8	532.408	2.7	70.0	228.324	3.0	30.0
2023 Q2	1,066.094	0.7	769.106	1.1	534.394	0.4	69.5	234.712	2.8	30.5
2023 Q3	1,071.907	0.5	773.610	0.6	542.231	1.5	70.1	231.379	-1.4	29.9
2023 Q4	1,089.785	1.7	776.980	0.4	549.757	1.4	70.8	227.223	-1.8	29.2

Source of the unadjusted figures: Federal Statistical Office. \* Last update: February 2024. + Not adjusted for working-day variations. 1 Derived from seasonally adjusted basic series. 2 Including employers contributions to social security funds. 3 Including,

besides entrepreneurial income, income from interest, dividends, distribution of profits, net rents and reinvested earnings on foreign investment. 4 Figures revised as of Q1 2023.